TEST REPORT  No. CPSA/240433669-CB48669
Job Ref. C&P/2024-04-03-025

Test Part Description:

Sample Description

Plastic — Overall Migration

Regulation
Test Method

: -PLEASE REFER TO PAGE 1-

REPORTED DATE: 25™ April 2024

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments including (EU) 2020/1245
With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex Ill and Annex

V for selection of condition and EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of test methods (15t Migration);
EN 1186-3:2022 Test methods for overall migration in evaporable simulants.

Test Results

Reporting Permissible
Simulant Used Test Condition Result (mg/dm?) Limit Limit

(mg/dm?) (mg/dm?)
3% Acetic Acid (W/V) 2 hours at 70°C N.D. 3.0 10
10% Ethanol (V/V) 2 hours at 70°C N.D. 3.0 10
50% Ethanol (V/V) 2 hours at 70°C N.D. 3.0 10

Note

1. mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter

2. °C = degree Celsius

3. N.D. = Not Detected

4. Permissible Limit is according to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments as
requested by client.

5. 3% acetic acid (w/v) is assigned for foods which have a pH below 4.5 (Aqueous food).

6. 10% ethanol (v/v) is assigned for food that have a hydrophilic character and are able to extract hydrophilic substances
(Aqueous food).

7. 50% ethanol (v/v) is assigned for alcoholic foods with an alcohol content of above 20 % and for oil in water emulsions
(Alcoholic food and milk products).

Remark :

1. Analytical tolerance of evaporable simulants is 2 mg/dm? or 12 mg/kg.

2. The ratio of surface area to volume used is 10.0 dm? per 1 kg of foodstuff in contact with.
3. Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

4. This test report supersedes report no.: CPSA/240433102-CB48669.

SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
SGS (MALAYSIA) SDN BHD

SECTION HEAD

IKM NO. L/2549/7587/16 Page 2 of 3

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at https:/iwww.sgs.com/en/terms-and-conditions and, for
electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at https://www.sgs.com/en/terms-and-conditions/terms-e-document. Attention is drawn to the limitation of
liability, ind ification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention
only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and
obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of
the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the
sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 7 days (for perishable samples) or 30 days only from date of report.

SGS | Lot 4, Persiaran Jubli Perak, Seksyen 22, 40300 Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia.

| t +6(03) 7627 0080 f +6 (03) 7627 0082 www.sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



